Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			SECURITY AGREEMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA							
Name Execution Date								
IBC Group, Inc. 04/12/2005								
	ΑΤΑ							
Name:		Madison Capital Funding, LLC, as Agent						
Street Address:		30 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3700						
City:	Chicago	ago						
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	ILLINOIS						
Postal Code:	60606							
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1							
Property Type			Number					
		52714	98					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA							
Fax Number:(866)459-2899Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:202-783-2700								
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.								
Phone:	202-783			e				
Email: Correspondent Name:			eralresearch.com es dba Federal Research					
Address Line 1:		-		Ĩ				
Address Line 1:1030 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 920Address Line 2:attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa								
Address Line 2: autil: Penelope 3.A. Agouda Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005								
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		Penelope J.A. Agodoa					
Total Attachments: 6								
source=327202#page1.tif								
source=327202#page2.tif								
source=327202#page3.tif								
source=327202#page4.tif source=327202#page5.tif								
source=327202#page6								
PATENT								
500027792			REEL: (015908 FRAME: 0578				

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April <u>1</u>, 2005, by IBC GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, in its capacity as Agent for Lenders ("<u>Agent</u>").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Grantor, Agent and the Persons signatory thereto from time to time as Lenders (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), Lenders have agreed to make the Loans and to issue Letters of Credit for the benefit of Grantor;

WHEREAS, Agent and Lenders are willing to make the Loans and to issue Letters of Credit as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of the date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Collateral Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(a) all of its Patents and Patent Licenses (as such terms are defined in the Collateral Agreement) to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;

(b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and

(c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License.

465579.v02 4/12/05 9:21 AM 9Z8R02!.DOC

4975.071

3. <u>COLLATERAL AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

IBC GROUP, INC.

By:	
Name: Kenn Sylp	
Name: Kevin Sirip Title: Viu Present	

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as Agent

By: _____ Name: Hugh Wade Title: Senior Managing Director

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

IBC GROUP, INC.

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as Agent

l luis By: Name: Hugh Wade

Title: Senior Managing Director

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Grantor/Owner	Description	Patent Application Number	Date of Issue	Registration Number
IBC Group, Inc.	Mattress packaging system	943178	12/21/93	5,271,498

PATENT LICENSES

None.

{M2237897;1}

RECORDED: 04/18/2005